Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2018

19. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, a review of the accounting policy choices available for municipal drains was
completed.  As a result of this review, it was determined that the full cost for both maintenance and
construction drains was being capitalized in tangible capital assets as assets under construction.  It
was further determined that any costs paid by external parties were being reported as user charges
and provincial government transfers and included in the annual surplus (deficit) for the period
reported. As part of the policy review, the decision was made to remove the completed maintenance
from assets under construction and to remove the costs paid by third parties from the construction
drains within assets under construction, resulting in a retroactive adjustment totaling $8,018,252.  As
outlined in the table below, these changes had no impact on the operating deficit or on the
contingency reserve.  To reflect these prior period adjustments, the comparative financial statement
figures have been restated as follows:

As previously

reported As restated Change

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

  Tangible capital assets 553,557,440 545,539,188 8,018,252

  Accumulated surplus 537,544,939 529,526,687 8,018,252

Consolidated Statement of Operations

   and Accumulated Surplus:

  Government transfers - Provincial 55,086,620  54,899,012  187,608

  User charges 30,958,537  29,780,844  1,177,693

  Annual surplus (deficit) 1,123,780   (241,521)   1,365,301

  Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 536,421,159 529,768,208 6,652,951

  Accumulated surplus - end of year 537,544,939 529,526,687 8,018,252

Note 10 - Accumulated Surplus:

  Investment in tangible capital assets 553,557,440 545,539,188 8,018,252

  Net investment in tangible capital assets 477,149,022 469,130,770 8,018,252

  Operating deficit (5,633,493)  (5,633,493)  -

  Contingency reserve 7,224,783   7,224,783   -

23

The Corporation of Norfolk County
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2018

20. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Corporation of Norfolk County is a single-tier municipality that provides a wide range of services
to its residents.  The major services chosen for segmented disclosure are the five departments that
consume the greatest amount of the County's total operating expenses.  The revenue and expenses
reported for each segment includes directly attributable amounts as well as internal charges and